subject scheme for. The subject development therefore faces viability challenges but can be

delivered at a reduced profit target.

Development Revenue £12,900,000

LESS

Development Costs £11,928,000

LESS

Conservation Deficit £2,328,000

EQUALS

Surplus / Deficit -£1,356,000

On Cost -9.51%

On GDV -10.51%

Appraisal Summary
Part 2 - Enabling Development

Actual Profit Calculations - Whole Site

Profit Conservation 483,010 Total GDV 14,275,000 RLV Enabling 971,648

Profit Enabling 1,935,000 Total Costs 17,476,491

Total 2,418,010 % GDV 16.94% % Cost 13.84%

Overall Deficit -1,356,426 % GDV -9.50% % Cost -7.76%

Net Profit 1,061,583 % GDV 7.44% % Cost 6.07%

Dower House, High Street, Harlington, UB3 5DH | 24th October 2025 Page | 25 Business

7.2. Sensitivity Analysis

7.2.1. In accordance with RICS guidance on viability in planning we have undertaken

sensitivity analysis on both our appraisals. We have tested the impact that increasing revenues and

construction costs have on the conservation deficit and appraisal results.

7.2.2. The results are shown below:

7.2.3. It can be seen that a 10% increase in GDV and 10% saving in cost, or a standalone

20% improvement to either, would produce a surplus.

Profit

-1,356,426 20% 10% 0% -10% -20%

20% -£908,582 -£55,581 £797,421 £1,650,423 £2,503,424

10% -£1,985,506 -£1,132,504 -£279,503 £573,499 £1,426,501

0% -£3,062,430 -£2,209,428 -£1,356,426 -£503,425 £349,577

-10% -£4,139,353 -£3,286,352 -£2,433,350 -£1,580,348 -£727,347

-20% -£5,216,277 -£4,363,275 -£3,510,273 -£2,657,272 -£1,804,270

Construction

Sensitivity Analysis - Whole Appraisal

S
a

le
s

Dower House, High Street, Harlington, UB3 5DH | 24th October 2025 Page | 26 Business

8.1. Conclusion

8.1.1. We have assessed the conservation deficit that is produced by the proposed scheme

at the Dower House, Harlington. We have reviewed the development revenues and costs to identify

the scale of the deficit and the level of enabling development that is required to deliver the scheme.

We have created two bespoke development appraisals, the Part 1 appraisal modelling the

conservation deficit produced by the Dower House refurbishment, and the Part 2 appraisal